

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC 04-948

**MCI WORLDCOM NETWORK SERVICES, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,**

v.

**MASTEC, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee,**

**APPELLANT'S COMBINED BRIEF IN REPLY TO
ANSWER BRIEF AND IN RESPONSE TO THE BRIEF
OF AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING APPELLEE**

**ON CERTIFIED QUESTIONS FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

Attorneys for Appellant
Steven Wisotsky, #130838
Jennifer Coberly, #0930466
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP
201 South Biscayne Blvd., Suite 900
Miami, FL 33131
Telephone (305) 358-5000

V. Nicole Bynum
LAW & PUBLIC POLICY
MCI WORLDCOM, INC.
1133 19th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone (202) 736-6588

James J. Proszek
Anthony J. Jorgenson
HALL, ESTILL, HARDWICK, GABLE,
GOLDEN & NELSON, P.C.
320 South Boston Avenue, Suite 400
Tulsa, OK 74103-3708
Telephone (918) 594-0400
Facsimile (918) 594-0505

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. THE CRITICAL UNDISPUTED FACTS SHOW THE UNFAIRNESS OF THE RESULT MASTEC AND THE AMICUS URGE 1

II. LOSS OF USE DAMAGES WILL NOT GIVE MCI A WINDFALL..... 2

III. MCI SUFFERED ACTUAL, COMPENSABLE DAMAGES REGARDLESS OF WHETHER IT SHOWS LOST REVENUE OR OTHER PECUNIARY LOSS..... 6

 A. The Fact MCI Continued to Serve The Public Through Spare, Protect Cables Does Not Preclude Loss Of Use Damages 6

 B. Florida Law Does Not Distinguish Between Commercial And Pleasure Property In Determining The Availability Or Measure Of Loss Of Use Damages..... 8

 C. Loss Of Use Damages Are Not Only to Compensate For “Inconvenience,” But Also For Lost Opportunity Costs..... 10

 D. The Admiralty And Collateral Source Cases On Which Mastec And The Amicus Rely Are Inapposite 11

IV. THE RENTAL VALUE OF SUBSTITUTE PROPERTY IS A PROPER MEASURE OF MCI’S LOSS OF USE DAMAGES..... 12

V. MCI WAS COMPLETELY DEPRIVED OF THE USE OF ITS PROPERTY..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<u>A. Mortellaro & Co. v. Atlantic Coast Line R.R.</u> , 107 So. 528 (Fla. 1926)	9, 12
<u>Alonso v. Fernandez</u> , 379 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980)	9
<u>AT&T v. Lanzo Constr. Co.</u> , 74 F. Supp. 2d 1223 (S.D. Fla. 1999)	9, 14
<u>Brooklyn Eastern Dist. Terminal v. United States</u> , 287 U.S. 170 (1932)	2, 3, 4, 11
<u>The Cayuga</u> , 5 F. Cas. 329 (C.C.N.Y. Cir. 1870), <u>aff'd</u> , 81 U.S. 270 (1871)	4, 6
<u>The Cayuga</u> , 81 U.S. 270 (U.S. 1871)	11
<u>Commonwealth v. Nantz</u> , 421 S.W. 2d 579 (Ky. App. 1967)	13
<u>Cook v. Packard Motor Car Co. of New York</u> , 92 A. 413 (Conn. 1914)	9, 10
<u>The Emma Kate Ross</u> , 50 F. 845 (3d Cir. 1892)	11
<u>The Favorita</u> , 85 U.S. 598 (U.S. 1873)	11
<u>FCC v. WNCN Listeners Guild</u> , 450 U.S. 582 (1981)	8
<u>Hallett Constr. Co. v. Iowa State Highway Comm'n</u> , 154 N.W. 2d 71 (Iowa 1967)	13
<u>Hippard Coal Co. v. Illinois Power & Light Corp.</u> , 45 N.E. 2d 701 (Ill. App. 1942)	13

<u>Knaus Truck Lines v. Commercial Freight Lines,</u> 29 N.W. 2d 204 (Iowa 1947)	13
<u>Kunkel v. Cohagen,</u> 39 N.W. 2d 609 (Neb. 1949)	13
<u>Kuwait Airways Corp. v. Ogden Allied Aviation Services,</u> 726 F. Supp. 1389 (E.D.N.Y. 1989)	6, 11
<u>Laborers' Int'l Union v. Greater Orlando Aviation Auth.,</u> 869 So. 2d 608 (Fla. 2004)	8
<u>Maryland Casualty Co. v. Florida Produce Dist., Inc.,</u> 498 So. 2d 1383 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986).....	9, 12
<u>The Mayor,</u> 36 F. 716 (S.D.N.Y. 1888)	11
<u>MCI WORLDCOM Network Services, Inc. v. Glendale Excavation Corp.,</u> 224 F. Supp. 2d 875 (D.N.J. 2002).....	5
<u>MCI WORLDCOM v. Kramer Tree Specialists,</u> 2003 WL 22139791 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 15, 2003)	12
<u>MCI WORLDCOM Network Services, Inc. v. Mastec, Inc.,</u> 370 F.3d 1074 (11th Cir. 2004).....	1, 2, 3
<u>MCI WORLDCOM Network Services, Inc. v. OSP Consultants, Inc.,</u> 585 S.E. 2d 540 (Va. 2003)	13
<u>MCI WORLDCOM Network Services, Inc. v. Von Behren Elec. Co.,</u> 2002 WL 32166535 (N.D. Ga. May 21, 2002).....	14
<u>Meakin v. Dreier,</u> 209 So. 2d 252 (Fla. 2d DCA 1968).....	4, 9, 12
<u>Mountain View Coach Lines, Inc. v. Storms</u> 476 N.Y.S. 2d 918 (N.Y. Sup. App. Div. 1984).....	6
<u>National Dairy Products Corp. v. Jumper,</u> 130 So. 2d 922 (Miss. 1961).....	13

<u>Nitram Chemicals, Inc. v. Parker,</u> 200 So. 2d 220 (Fla. 2d DCA 1967).....	10
<u>North American Van Lines, Inc. v. Roper,</u> 429 So.2d 750 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983).....	10
<u>The Providence,</u> 98 F. 133 (1st Cir. 1899)	11
<u>Pusey & Jones Co. v. Combined Locks Paper Co.,</u> 255 F. 700 (E.D. Wis. 1918).....	13
<u>Raffield v. State,</u> 565 So. 2d 704 (Fla. 1990)	8
<u>Schryburt v. Olesen,</u> 475 So. 2d 715 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985).....	13
<u>Wajay Bakery, Inc. v. Carolina Freight Carriers Corp.,</u> 177 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 3d DCA 1965).....	9

STATUTES

Fla. Stat. § 556.106(2).....	4
------------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<u>In the Matter of New Part 4 of the Commission’s Rules Concerning Disruptions to Communications,</u> ET Docket No. 04-35, FCC 04-188 (Aug. 19, 2004).....	7, 8
